Docusign Envelope ID: 06045CDB-5AD7-408D-8258-96DE15BE3DA1

CS-23-514

CM3161-A1

FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT NASSAU
COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS (hereinafter “Amendment”)
is made by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU
COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (hereinafter the “County™),
and RACONTEURS, LLC, a business having its primary business location at 1417 Sadler Road
#349 Fernandina Beach FL 32034 (hereinafter the “Vendor™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into a Professional Services Agreement Nassau
County Board of County Commissioners for Sports Marketing services dated March 1, 2022
(hereinafter “Contract”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Contract terms and conditions subject to
the provisions contained herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the Parties do agree to amend
the Contract as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2. Term. of the Contract is hereby amended to extend the term of
the Contract for an additional one (1) year and the Contract shall now terminate on September 30,
2025.

SECTION 2. The Contract is hereby further amended to increase the compensation
amount by Sixty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($60,000.00). The County shall now compensate
the Vendor in an amount not to exceed One-Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100
($155,000.00).

SECTION 3. All other terms and conditions of the Contract not inconsistent with the

provisions of this Amendment shall remain the same and in full force and effect.

[The remainder of this page left intentionally blank.]

Rev. 7-19-2023






